received, whether or not invoiced.

An analysis of the maturity profile of Taronga financial liabilities is in Note 9 of the accounts.

Taronga maintains a direct payments facility of $1.431m. This was unused at 30 June 2013.

iii. Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices.

Taronga has no exposure to foreign currency risk and does not enter into commodity
contracts.

Taronga's financial instruments comprise trade receivables and payables which do not
earn/incur interest and fixed interest treasury loans which are not subject to interest rate
fluctuations.

Cash deposited at the bank and in Treasury's TCorp Hour-Glass cash facility earns interest
at a variable rate. A sensitivity analysis of the impact of an interest rate rise or fall of 100
basis points is included in Note 9 to these accounts.

Taronga holds equities which are subject to price risk. This arises from shares bequeathed
to Taronga. To manage its price risk Taronga seeks to sell shares in an orderly manner with
independent expert advice from a professional broker.

2. Trading and Franchise Revenue

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

i) Catering Sales 2,071 1,837 2,071 1,837

   Less:  Cost of Sales (936) (822) (936) (822)

Gross Profit 1,135 1,014 1,135 1,014

ii) Souvenir Sales 6,166 6,056 6,166 6,056

   Less:  Cost of Sales (2,374) (2,339) (2,374) (2,339)

Gross Profit 3,792 3,717 3,792 3,717

iii)  Catering Franchise Commissions 2,940 2,315 2,940 2,315

Total Sales 11,177 10,207 11,177 10,207

Less total Cost of Sales (3,310) (3,161) (3,310) (3,161)

Total Gross Profit 7,867 7,046 7,867 7,046

Consolidated Parent

3. Government Grants

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Capital grant 1,260 222 1,260 222

Recurrent grant 15,288 15,464 15,288 15,464

Total Government Grants 16,548 15,686 16,548 15,686

Consolidated Parent

4. Investment Revenue

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Dividend Income 95 201 95 201

Term Deposits and Bank Interest 1,969 2,197 1,969 2,197

Total Investment Revenue 2,065 2,398 2,065 2,398

Consolidated Parent

5. Other Income

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Animal Sponsorship 472 529 472 529

Animal Encounters 693 621 693 621

Bike and Cart Hire 789 746 789 746

Car Parking 1,646 1,575 1,646 1,575

Concert Commission 320 378 320 378

Consultancy Fees 82 124 82 124

Educational and Recreation Activities 4,308 3,681 4,308 3,681

Event Income 846 857 846 857

Provision of Services 78 362 78 362

Research Project Income 814 926 814 926

Sponsorship of Goods and Services 1,458 551 1,458 551

Taronga Training Institute 617 670 617 670

Zoo Friends Joining and Event Fees 186 166 186 166

Zoofari Lodge 2,066 2,090 2,066 2,090

Sundry Income 2,400 1,387 2,400 1,387

Total Other Income 16,776 14,665 16,776 14,665

Consolidated Parent

6. Gain/(Loss) on Sale of Assets

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Gain on Sale of Plant & Equipment 18 4 18 4

Gain/(Loss) on Sale of Financial Assets 228 (341) 228 (341)

Total Gain/(Loss) on Sales of Assets 247 (337) 247 (337)

Consolidated Parent

7. Expenses

a) Employee Expenses

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Salaries and Wages 34,386 34,730 - -

Long Service Leave 764 682 - -

Payroll Tax 2,040 1,998 - -

Workers Compensation Insurance 902 1,031 - -

Other 604 366 - -

Total Employee Expenses 38,696 38,807 - -

Consolidated Parent

Employee related costs amounting to $512,028 have been capitalised during the year
($169,546 in 2012) and $154,040 ($193,693 in 2012) have been transferred to maintenance
expenses. These employee related costs are excluded from the above.

b) Personnel Services

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Salaries and Wages - - 34,386 34,730

Long Service Leave - - 764 682

Payroll Tax - - 2,040 1,998

Workers Compensation Insurance - - 902 1,031

Superannuation - - 800 7,215

Other - - 604 366

Total Personnel Services - - 39,497 46,022

Consolidated Parent

Personnel Services include Superannuation Liabilities that are shown as a separate line item
in the Income Statement.

c) Marketing Expenses

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Advertising 1,673 1,257 1,673 1,257

Promotions 810 607 810 607

Other Marketing 995 1,171 995 1,171

Total Marketing Expenses 3,477 3,035 3,477 3,035

Consolidated Parent

d) Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Depreciation

Land and Buildings 13,577 13,261 13,577 13,261

Plant and Equipment 822 639 822 639

Infrastructure 2,911 2,785 2,911 2,785

Amortisation

Intangible Assets 61 61 61 61

Total Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 17,371 16,746 17,371 16,746

Consolidated Parent

e) Maintenance

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Contracted labour and other (non employee

related) 5,523 5,855 5,523 5,855

Employee related maintenance expenses (Asset

Maintenance Grant)
154 194 154 194

Total Maintenance Expenses 5,677 6,049 5,677 6,049

Consolidated Parent

f) Finance Costs

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest on Borrowings 969 1,153 969 1,153

Amortisation of discounts relating to

borrowings 104 258 104 258

Loan Settlement Fee - 507 - 507

Total Finance Costs 1,073 1,918 1,073 1,918

Consolidated Parent

8. Other Expenses

2013 2012 2013 2012

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Animal Transport 125 186 125 186

Animal Husbandry & Research Support 2,170 2,379 2,170 2,379

Audit Fees – Audit of Financial Statements 95 90 95 90

Bad Debts Written Off 2 1 2 1

Bank Charges & Fees 297 274 297 274

Board Honoraria 192 205 192 205

Carrying Value of Assets Disposed:

– Land and Buildings 144 323 144 323

– Plant and Equipment 4 18 4 18

– Infrastructure 7 - 7 -

Catering 947 828 947 828

Cash Collection 44 41 44 41

Communications 488 419 488 419

Computing Costs 351 344 351 344

Consultancy 162 277 162 277

Contract Services 1,475 1,378 1,475 1,378

Education Projects 12 41 12 41

Energy Costs 1,657 1,370 1,657 1,370

Internal Audit Fees 56 63 56 63

Legal Fees 197 41 197 41

Minor Equipment & Stores 625 499 625 499

Postage & Couriers 229 267 229 267

Printing & Stationery 648 455 648 455

Provision for Impairment of Trade

Receivables 160 - 160 -

Travelling Expenses 370 346 370 346

Vehicle Costs 295 235 295 235

Vehicle Leasing Expenses 322 295 322 295

Water & Sewerage 437 362 437 362

Zoofari Lodge Expenses 207 198 207 198

Sundry Expenses 1,303 1,418 1,303 1,418

Total Other Expenses 13,020 12,356 13,020 12,356

Consolidated Parent

9. Financial Instruments

Financial Instruments give rise to positions that are a financial asset either of Taronga or its
counterparty and a financial liability (or equity instrument) of the other party. For Taronga these
include cash, receivables, cash deposited at the bank and in Treasury's TCorp Hour-Glass facility,
payables and borrowings.

In accordance with AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, information is disclosed below in
respect of the market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk of financial instruments.

Financial instruments are carried at amortised cost, with the exception of cash and shares, which are